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Improved Q2 trading pattern continues

Site activity regaining pre-lockdown levels and a maintained UK/Europe
order book were the key operational messages in Severfield’s AGM update.
Market conditions mean that recovery within the Indian JV has been more
constrained. The payment of an unchanged 1.8p final dividend for FY20 (as
announced on 30 July) was approved and management stated that it is
cautiously optimistic regarding the FY21 outlook. We plan to reinstate
estimates with the H121 results expected in November.

Revenue PBT* EPS* DPS** PIE Yield**
Year end (Em) (Em) (p) (p) (x) (%)
03/18** 274.2 2.1 6.5 43 8.5 7.8
03/19 274.9 25.1 6.8 2.8 8.1 5.1
03/20 327.4 29.1 7.9 2.9 7.0 5.3

Note: *PBT and EPS are Edison normalised, excluding pension net finance costs, intangible
amortisation and exceptional items. **FY18 DPS included a 1.7p special dividend.

UK operations busy and winning new business

Severfield’s AGM update noted that UK activity levels returned to pre-COVID-19
lockdown levels during Q2. Moreover, the UK and Europe order book is showing
stability at £270m; this indicates that new business has been picked up during the
period and it appears to have been more UK-centric— and spread rather than any
single major win — though European orders on hand are still significant. Prospects
for further new projects remain encouraging. The impacts on profitability of the
initial lockdown, especially Q1 effects, are yet to be revealed. Atthe margin,
sporadic price competition could temper projectreturns.

Tougher local conditions in India

The Indian JV has operated under more restrictive lockdown conditions than in the
UK and s yet to return to pre-lockdown levels. The order book position has reduced
from £110m (1 June)to £94m (1 September);in the absence of new business wins,
this suggests a recent revenue run rate of £5m+/month — obviously higherif new
wins have occurred — versus c £9m in FY20. Again, the financial impactis not clear
yet but a larger sub-contract supply chain means that the JV retains flexible cost
base options despite increasing capacity in the last financial year. More commercial
work is identified in the pipeline and may feed into the order bookin due course.

Cash-generative model

Severfield traditionally reports only end H1/FY financial positions and, hence, a net
funds update was not provided with the AGM. An unchanged final dividend
payment(c £5.5m)and expected Harry Peers deferred consideration (£6 m+) will
eatinto the £16.4m net cash position at the end of FY20. That said, management
remains confidentin the company’s cash-generative model and repaymentof RCF
funds (drawn down as cover at the prioryear end) during H1 indicates greater
clarity and comfort in the cash flow outlook now compared to the initial phase of
lockdown at the beginning ofthe financial year.
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Business description

Severfield is a leading UK structural steelwork
fabricator operatingacross a broad range of market
sectors. An Indian facility undertakes structural
steelwork projects for the local market and was
expanded in FY20.
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Exhibit 1: Financial summary

£m
Year end 31 March
PROFIT & LOSS
Revenue
Costof Sales
Gross Profit
EBITDA
Operating Profit - Edison adjusted
SBP
Pension Net Finance Costs
Operating Profit - company norm
Net Interest
Associates
Intangible Amortisation
Exceptionals
Profit Before Tax (nom) - Edison
Profit Before Tax (nom)
Profit Before Tax (statutory)
Tax
Profit After Tax (norm)
Profit After Tax (statutory)

Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)
EPS - normalised (p) - Edison

EPS - normalised (p)

EPS - statutory (p)

Dividend per share (p)

Gross Margin (%)
EBITDA Margin (%)
Operating Margin - Edison (%)
BALANCE SHEET
Fixed Assets

Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets
Investments
CurrentAssets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash

Current Liabilities
Creditors

Shortterm borrowings
Long Term Liabilities
Long term borrowings
Other long term liabilities
NetAssets

CASH FLOW
Operating Cash Flow
Net Interest

Tax

Capex
Acquisitions/disposals
Financing

Dividends

Net Cash Flow
Opening netdebt/(cash)
Finance lease - cash
Other

Closing netdebt/(cash)
IFRS 16 leases

2014
IFRS

2313

(217.8)
135

(0.2)

(03)

Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research
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149.3
59.2
174
12.7

2017
IFRS

2622
(236.3)
259
257
221
(20)
(0.5)
196
02)
05
(26)
08
20.3
198

2018
IFRS

2742
(244.9)
293
29.1
254
(2.0)
(0.6)
229
(0.2)
09
(1.3)
0.0
24.1
235
222
(4.1)
196
180

299.7
6.53
6.35
6.02

43

10.7
10.6
9.3

154.5
548
812
18.5

2019
IFRS

2749
(244 6)
30.3
29.0
253
(16)
(04)
233
02)
17
00
00
25.1
247
247
(45)
206
202
303.1
6.80
6.66
6.66
28

1.0

2020
IFRS

3274
(2926)
347
332
293
(18)
(04)
27.0
0.7)
24
14)
(14)
29.1
2856
258
(54)
241
204
3054
7.89
7.75
6.68
11
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This report has been commissioned by Severfield and prepared andissued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Severfield. Edison InvestmentResearch standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and
broad dissemination of a defailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows a nd
related IR semvices for the client but does not get remunerated for any investmentbanking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: Allinformation used in the publication of tis report has been compiled fom publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do notguarantee e accuracy or completeness of
this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represen t hose of the research department of Edison at the ime of publication. Forward-looking informatior
or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other
factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter o be materially different from current expectafons.

Exclusion of Liability: To the fulest extentallowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequental losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should notbe construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information pro vided by us should notbe construed by any subscriber or
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale inall jurisdiction's or to certain categories of
investors.

Investment in securities d: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to persona dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investmentbusiness and, accordingly, does notitself hold any
positions in the securities mentioned in tis report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject o
Edison's policies on personal dealing and conficts of interest.

Copyright: Copyright 2020 Edison InvestmentResearch Limited (Edison).

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for ‘whalesale clients’ within the meaning of the Corporafions Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into accountyour personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of he advice, having
regard to your objectives, financial stuation and needs. Ifour advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statementor like
instrument.

The research in this document is intended for New Zeaand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in te ir roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are ‘wholesale clients’ for the
purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement t buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the
topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information orly and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in
relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a ‘personalised service’ and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is
intended only as a ‘class service’ provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into accountthe particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should notbe relied upon in making
an investment decision.

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should notbe construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A
marketing communication under FCA Rules, tis documenthas not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed  promote the independence of investment research and is notsubject to any
prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investmentresearch.

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within he meaning of Artide
19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the ‘FPO) (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or oter bodies within the meaning of Article 49
of the FPO and (ji) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investmentor investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. Itis not intended thatthis documentbe
distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons andin any eventand under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your informaton and may not be reproduced by, further distributed o or published in whole or in part by, any other person.

Edison relies upon the ‘publishers' exclusion’ from the definition ofinvestment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not
offer or provide personal advice and te research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation © buy, sell or hold thator any security, or that
any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person.
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